Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



# JOLIMARK HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 2028)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting ("the **EGM**") of Jolimark Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 11:00 a.m. on Thursday, 19 December 2013 at Unit 01, 23A Floor, K.Wah Centre, 191 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolutions of the Company:

#### **ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS**

### 1. "**THAT**

- (i) the master supply agreement dated 8 November 2013 entered into between 廣東江裕精密工業 製造有限公司 (Guangdong Kong Yue Precision Industry Ltd.) and 新會江裕信息產業有限公司 (Kong Yue Electronics & Information Industry (Xin Hui) Ltd.) ("Kongyue Information"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, (the "Guangdong Precision Master Agreement") (a copy of which has been produced to the meeting and marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) in relation to, among other matters, the supply of plastic parts, components and molds and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed;
- (ii) the proposed annual caps in relation to the transactions contemplated under the Guangdong Precision Master Agreement for the period commencing from 1 January 2014 until 31 December 2016 and each of the financial years ended 31 December 2014, 2015 and 2016 will not exceed RMB25.859 million, RMB38.788 million and RMB58.182 million respectively be and are hereby approved; and
- (iii) the Directors be and are hereby authorised to execute such other documents, do all other acts and things and take such action as they may consider necessary, desirable or expedient to implement and/or give effect to or otherwise in connection with the Guangdong Precision Master Agreement and any or all the matters contemplated in the Guangdong Precision Master

Agreement and this resolution. For the avoidance of doubt, all such further acts, things, actions and documents to be done, taken or executed are limited to acts, things, actions and documents which are ancillary to, or incidental to, the continuing connected transactions contemplated under the Guangdong Precision Master Agreement (as defined in the circular dated 29 November 2013 of the Company (the "**Circular**")) and the proposed annual caps."

## 2. **"THAT**

- (i) the master supply agreement dated 8 November 2013 entered into between 江門江裕億達精工 有限公司 (Guangdong Jotech Kong Yue Precision Industries Ltd.) and Kongyue Information (the "Jiangmen Yida Master Agreement") (a copy of which has been produced to the meeting and marked "B" and initialed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) in relation to, among other matters, the supply of stamped metal parts and molds and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed;
- (ii) the proposed annual caps in relation to the transactions contemplated under the Jiangmen Yida Master Agreement for the period commencing from 1 January 2014 until 31 December 2016 and each of the financial years ended 31 December 2014, 2015 and 2016 will not exceed RMB11.202 million, RMB16.803 million and RMB25.205 million respectively be and are hereby approved; and
- (iii) the Directors be and are hereby authorised to execute such other documents, do all other acts and things and take such action as they may consider necessary, desirable or expedient to implement and/or give effect to or otherwise in connection with the Jiangmen Yida Master Agreement and any or all the matters contemplated in the Jiangmen Yida Master Agreement and this resolution. For the avoidance of doubt, all such further acts, things, actions and documents to be done, taken or executed are limited to acts, things, actions and documents which are ancillary to, or incidental to, the continuing connected transactions contemplated under the Jiangmen Yida Master Agreement (as defined in the Circular) and the proposed annual caps."

By Order of the Board Jolimark Holdings Limited Lai Sai Wo, Ricky Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 29 November 2013

Registered Office: Clifton House 75 Fort Street PO Box 1350 GT George Town, Grand Cayman Cayman Islands

Principal place of business in Hong Kong:Unit 01, 23A FloorK. Wah Centre191 Java RoadNorth Point, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one proxy to attend and to vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. The register of members will be closed from Tuesday, 17 December 2013 to Thursday, 19 December 2013 (both days inclusive) during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to be entitled to attend and vote at the meeting, all transfer documents, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's share registrars, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Rooms 1712-16, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 16 December 2013.
- 3. Where there are joint registered holders of any share in the issued share capital of the Company ("**Share**"), any one of such persons may vote at the Meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such Shares as if he/she/it were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether personally or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of such joint holding.
- 4. To be valid, the proxy form, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting or any adjourned meeting as the case may be or, in the case of poll taken subsequent to the date of the Meeting or adjourned meeting, not less than 24 hours before the time appointed for taking the poll.
- 5 The ordinary resolutions as set out above will be determined by way of a poll.

As at the date of this notice, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Au Pak Yin, Mr. Au Kwok Lun and Mr. Ou Guo Liang; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Lai Ming, Joseph, Mr. Meng Yan, Mr. Xu Guangmao and Mr. Yeung Kwok Keung.